

Case No. 15-60205

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GOOGLE, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES M. HOOD, III,
Attorney General of the State of Mississippi, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI,
IN CASE NO. 3:14-cv-00981-HTW-LRA
HONORABLE HENRY T. WINGATE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, NEW AMERICA'S
OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND R
STREET INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE GOOGLE, INC. AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Hanni Fakhoury
On the brief:
Corynne McSherry
Mitchell Stoltz
Jamie Lee Williams
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
corynne@eff.org

August 3, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. SECTION 230 PRECLUDES A STATE OFFICIAL FROM SADDLING AN INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER WITH BURDENSOME AND COSTLY DISCOVERY DIRECTED PRIMARILY AT THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. 7

 A. Section 230 Shields Internet Service Providers From Liability Based on Third-Party Content. 8

 1. Congress Intentionally Crafted Expansive Immunity Under Section 230 to Encourage Development of Innovative Technologies and Forums For Online Discourse 8

 2. Section 230 Explicitly Preempts Inconsistent State Laws, Including State Consumer Protection and Intellectual Property Laws..... 12

 B. Congress Intended to Protect Internet Service Providers Not Only From Liability, But Also From the Sort of Legal Burden Google Faces Here..... 16

II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S EFFORTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF BOTH GOOGLE AND ITS USERS..... 21

III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 24

 A. Subjecting Internet Service Providers to Overbroad Discovery Subpoenas Directed at Third-Party Content Would Stifle Technological Innovation and Chill Online Speech. 24

B. The Public Has a Strong First Amendment Interest in Largely Unfettered and Uncensored Access to the Online Content..... 26

C. The Attorney General’s Public Interest Analysis Is Fundamentally Flawed..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 12, 14

Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13, 18

Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
No. 10-cv-01360 SVW PJWX, 2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 14

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.,
206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 14, 17

Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 23

Brown v. Gilmore,
278 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Carafano v. Metroplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 17, 18

Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.,
519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 18

Doe v. Bates,
2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex 2006) 16

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 12, 18

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 10, 12, 17, 18

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 18

Green v. Am. Online (AOL),
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 22

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 21, 22

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977) 13

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 18

Langdon v. Google, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) 21

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943) 23

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 22, 26

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 26

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 16, 18

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 14, 15

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.,
395 U.S. 367 (1969) 23

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 27

Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.,
No. 02–cv–1457–M, 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. 2003) 21

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 15

Wicks v. Miss. State Emp’t Servs.,
41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Zalewska v. Cnty. of Sullivan, N.Y.,
316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 22

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

State Cases

Gentry v. eBay, Inc.,
99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)..... 18

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) 11

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. H8469–70 (Statements of Representatives Cox, Wyden, and Barton)..... 11

Other Authorities

Byron F. Marchant, *On-Line on the Internet: First Amendment and Intellectual Property Uncertainties in the On-Line World*, 39 How. L.J. 477 (1996)..... 8

Eric Goldman, *Search Engine Bias and the Demise of Search Engine Utopianism*, 8 Yale J.L. & Tech. 188 (2006) 21

Yochai Benkler, *The Wealth of Networks* (2006)..... 27
